
Sl. 

No.

Name of the 

Accused 

Name of the 

father of 

Accused 

Age & 

Sex
Address of Accused 

Place at 

which 

Arrested

Date & 

Time of 

Arrest

Cr. No & 

Sec of Law

Police 

Station 

Name of 

Arresting 

Officer, 

Rank & 

Designation

Name of 

the Court 

at which 

accused 

produced

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 Sainudheen Abdulla
56, 

Male

Manikkoth 

House,Pathiriyad 

amsom Keezhathur

Pathiriyad 

amsom, 

Mylullimetta

26-09-

2020 at 

20:15 Hrs

253/2020 

U/s 269 

IPC,118(e) of 

KP 

Act,4(2)(h) 

r/w 5 of 

KEDO 2020

Pinarayi 

(KANNUR  )

Umeshan. K.V, 

SI of Police 

Pinarayi PS

Bailed by 

Police

2 Munavar BK Musthafa
23, 

Male

Mubhas 

manzil,Neerveli po 

,Neerveli

Sivapuram HS

26-09-

2020 at 

16:50 Hrs

363/2020 

U/s 279 IPC 

and Sec.3(1) 

r/w 181 of 

Mv Act

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

Rajeesh 

Theruvath 

peedikayil

Bailed by 

Police

3 Amal.P Ratheesan
25, 

Male

Palakkool (H) 

Makoolpeedika,
Thekke Panoor

26-09-

2020 at 

16:20 Hrs

713/2020 

U/s 279 

IPC132(1)r/w 

 179 IPC

Panoor 

(KANNUR  )

Ramesan C SI 

of Police

Bailed by 

Police

4
Abdul 

Khader
Mammi

35, 

Male

Cholayil house 

,Kavumbadi, 

thillenkeri

Sivapuram 

Ayyaloor road 

junction

26-09-

2020 at 

14:15 Hrs

362/2020 

U/s 279 IPC 

And Sec.3(1) 

r/w 181 of 

Mv Act

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

Rajeesh 

Theruvath 

peedikayil

Bailed by 

Police

5 Shanif V V
Abdhul 

Rahman

26, 

Male

Keloth House 

Keezhpally P O 

Chanduruthi 

Aralam amsom

Aralam 

amsom, 

Kakkuva

25-09-

2020 at 

16:25 Hrs

296/2020 

U/s 118(a) 

of KP Act

ARALAM 

(KANNUR  )
Sudheer K

Bailed by 

Police

6
Muhammed 

Sha
Sathyan

23, 

Male

Nanath House 

Aralama smom 

Puthiyangadi

Kakkuva

25-09-

2020 at 

10:40 Hrs

293/2020 

U/s U/s 279 

IPC & sec 

185 of MV 

Act

ARALAM 

(KANNUR  )

Sudheer K, IP 

Aralam

Bailed by 

Police

Accused Persons arrested in   Kannur    district from   20.09.2020to26.09.2020



8 Thomas T Eeppan
44, 

Male

Thayyil House 

Keezhpally Mangode
Mangode

24-09-

2020 at 

09:05 Hrs

292/2020 

U/s 15(c) 

r/w 63 of 

Abkari Act

ARALAM 

(KANNUR  )

Prakasan K 

GSI Aralam PS

Bailed by 

Police

9 ASHIK K
MUHAMME

D

24, 

Male

KM K QUARTERS , 

KOVVAL, 

AAVIKKARA, 

KANHANGAD,

PALLIKKUNNU 

AMSOM, 

INFRONT OF 

JILLA JAIL

24-09-

2020 at 

13:45 Hrs

1481/2020 

U/s 20 (b)(ii) 

(A) of NDPS 

ACT

KANNUR 

TOWN 

(KANNUR  )

LEELAMMA SI 

OF POLICE, 

VANITHA PS, 

KANNUR

Produced 

before   

JUDICIAL 

FIRST CLASS 

MAGISTRATE 

COURT - I, 

KANNUR

10 IRSHAD HAMEED
21, 

Male

KMK QUARTERS, 

KOVVAL, 

AAVIKKKARA, 

KANHANGAD,

PALLIKKUNNU 

AMSOM, 

INFRONT OF 

JILLA JAIL

24-09-

2020 at 

13:45 Hrs

1481/2020 

U/s 20 (b)(ii) 

(A) of NDPS 

ACT

KANNUR 

TOWN 

(KANNUR  )

LELAMMA, SI 

OF POLICE, 

VANITHA PS, 

KANNUR

Produced 

before   

JUDICIAL 

FIRST CLASS 

MAGISTRATE 

COURT - I, 

KANNUR

11
MUHAMME

D NISAR.AP
HUSSAIN

32, 

Male

ANNICHI PUTHIYA 

PURAYIL (H), 

NHATTUVAYAL (H), 

NR.KUULAM, 

TALIPARAMBA

Taliparamba, 

MARKET ROAD

24-09-

2020 at 

11:35 Hrs

924/2020 

U/s 117(e) of 

KP Act, 

4(2)(g)r/w 

4(iii) of 

KEDO 2020

Taliparamba 

(KANNUR  )

SATHEESAN, 

SI OF POLICE

BAILED BY 

POLICE

12
SANEER V. 

K

ABDUL 

KHADHER

33, 

Male

FAYIZ MANZIL, 

SIVAPURAM 

AMSAM, 

SIVAPURAM

Sivapuram 

amsam 

Sivapuram 

Muku

23-09-

2020 at 

11:40 Hrs

361/2020 

U/s 279 IPC 

& Sec 3(1) 

r/w 181, 

RRR 312(ii) 

of MV ACT

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

Rajeesh 

Theruvath 

Peedikayil, SI 

of Police, 

Maloor PS

Bailed by 

Police

13
Muhammed 

Answar
Ashraf

22, 

Male

Kodakkadantavida(H

), Mutharipeedika, 

Mokeri (PO), Panoor

Surrendered 

the Station

23-09-

2020 at 

14:00 Hrs

711/2020 

U/s 279 

IPC& sec 

132 (1) r/w 

179 of MV 

Act

Panoor 

(KANNUR  )

MANOHARAN , 

SI OF POLICE

BAILED BY 

POLICE



14 Akhil.S surendran
19, 

Male

Cheruvari House, 

Madatrhil, Payam 

Amsom

Keezhpally 

Town

22-09-

2020 at 

17:55 Hrs

291/2020 

U/s 4(2)(e)(j) 

of Kerala 

epidemic 

disease 

ordinance 

2020 read 

with 

regulation 

3(a)(b)(g) of 

kerala 

eidemic 

disease 

(Covid-19) 

Additional 

regulation 

2020

ARALAM 

(KANNUR  )

Sudheer.K, 

Inspector of 

Police, Artalam 

PS

Bailed by 

Police

15 Noble.K Mathayi
20, 

Male

Kalakkatteth 

House, Aralam 

Amsom, Veerpad

Keezhpally 

Town

22-09-

2020 at 

17:40 Hrs

290/2020 

U/s 

4(2)(a)(e)(j) of 

Kerala 

Epidemic 

Disease 

Ordinance 

2020 read 

with 

regulation 

(b)4(ii) of 

Kerala 

Epidemic 

Disease 

(covid-19) 

Additional 

regulation 

2020

ARALAM 

(KANNUR  )

Sudheer.K, 

Inspector of 

Police, Artalam 

PS

Bailed by 

Police

16 sakkariya ummer
48, 

Male

sajitha manzil, 

muzhakkunnu

Sivapuram 

amsam 

Sivapuram

22-09-

2020 at 

16:25 Hrs

360/2020 

U/s 279 IPC 

& 3(1) r/w 

181 MV Act

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

Rajeesh 

theruvath 

peedikayil,SI 

OF 

POLICE,MALO

OR

Bailed by 

Police



17 JABIR.K ABDULLA.T
23, 

Male

KORANANDY 

HOUSE, P O 

KEECHERI, 

MATTANNUR

KANNUR 

AMSOM 

CALTEX

22-09-

2020 at 

15:10 Hrs

13/2020 

U/s 119 (1) 

(a) of KP Act

Vanitha PS 

(KANNUR  )
LEELAMMA PS

BAILED BY 

POLICE

18 YOUNAS KC
MUHAMME

D P

35, 

Male

K C HOUSE, NEAR 

POST OFFICE, 

SIVAPURAM

Sivapuram 

amsam 

Sivapuram

22-09-

2020 at 

13:20 Hrs

359/2020 

U/s 279 IPC 

& 3(1) r/w 

181 MV Act

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

MANOJ 

KUMAR K.M 

GSI

Bailed by 

Police

19
Muhammed 

Thameem
Thameem

18, 

Male

Thanseeras, 

Kuthuparamba

THOLAMBRA 

AMSAM 

ESTATEPADI

22-09-

2020 at 

12:50 Hrs

358/2020 

U/s 279 IPC 

& 3(1) r/w 

181 MV Act

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

Rajeesh 

theruvath 

peedikayil,SI 

OF 

POLICE,MALO

OR

Bailed by 

Police

20 Saurav A Mohanan
22, 

Male

Alakkadantavida(H), 

Pannyannur

Panniyannur 

amsom, 

Manekkara

21-09-

2020 at 

17:05 Hrs

708/2020 

U/s 118(a) 

of KP Act

Panoor 

(KANNUR  )

Ganeshan K V, 

Sub Inspector

Bailed by 

Police

21 Prayag C K Babu
27, 

Male
Prayag Nivas, Chokli

Panniyannur 

amsom, 

Manekkara

21-09-

2020 at 

17:55 Hrs

708/2020 

U/s 118(a) 

of KP Act

Panoor 

(KANNUR  )

Ganeshan K V, 

Sub Inspector

Bailed by 

Police

22
Satheeshan 

K
Kannan

46, 

Male

Kanjirakkandi(H), 

kalluvalapp

Panoor 

Amsom, Nr 

KKVMHSS 

Panoor

21-09-

2020 at 

16:55 Hrs

707/2020 

U/s 118(a) 

of KP Act

Panoor 

(KANNUR  )

Ganeshan K V, 

Sub Inspector

Bailed by 

Police

23 BIJOY POULOSE
43, 

Male

VALLATHKARAN 

HOUSE 

CHUNGAKUNNU 

KELAKAM

Kelakam

21-09-

2020 at 

14:15 Hrs

320/2020 

U/s 

269IPC&Sec4

(2)(j)r/w5 of 

KEDO

Kelakam 

(KANNUR  )
Tony J Mattom

Bailed by 

Police

24
Sminthesh 

V K
Anandan

28, 

Male

Panjajanyam, 

Aniyaram, 

Peringalam

Thekke Panoor

21-09-

2020 at 

12:30 Hrs

706/2020 

U/s 143, 

147, 283, 

269, 149 IPC 

& Sec 118(e) 

Of KP Act, & 

Sec 

4(2)(a),4(2)(e) 

r/w 5 of 

KEDO

Panoor 

(KANNUR  )

Ganeshan K V, 

Sub Inspector

BAILED BY 

POLICE



25 Raghunath T Byju
29, 

Male

Thayyil(H), 

Cheruvancheri
Thekke Panoor

21-09-

2020 at 

12:30 Hrs

706/2020 

U/s 143, 

147, 283, 

269, 149 IPC 

& Sec 118(e) 

Of KP Act, & 

Sec 

4(2)(a),4(2)(e) 

r/w 5 of 

KEDO

Panoor 

(KANNUR  )

Ganeshan K V, 

Sub Inspector

BAILED BY 

POLICE

26
Arun 

kaithapram
Chandran

27, 

Male

kaithaprath 

Madappurakkal(H), 

Muzhappala

Thekke Panoor

21-09-

2020 at 

12:30 Hrs

706/2020 

U/s 143, 

147, 283, 

269, 149 IPC 

& Sec 118(e) 

Of KP Act, & 

Sec 

4(2)(a),4(2)(e) 

r/w 5 of 

KEDO

Panoor 

(KANNUR  )

Ganeshan K V, 

Sub Inspector

BAILED BY 

POLICE

27 YOUSAF SULAIMAN
53, 

Male

NJENDAMAM 

MURIYIL HOUSE 

ADAKKATHODE 

KELAKAM

Kelakam

21-09-

2020 at 

12:15 Hrs

319/2020 

U/s 

269IPC&Sec4

(2)(j)r/w5 of 

KEDO

Kelakam 

(KANNUR  )
Tony J Mattom

Bailed by 

Police

28 Renjith m John
29, 

Male

Maniyeri house 

.chalakandy 

.naduvanad 

chavasery

Velapoyil

21-09-

2020 at 

00:30 Hrs

716/2020 

U/s 3&5 of 

explosive 

substance 

act 1908

Mattannur 

(KANNUR  )

Aboobacker ,si 

of police

Produced 

before  J F C 

M, 

MATTANNUR

29 Sandeep
K p 

krishnan

35, 

Male

Soumya 

nivas.asharikandy 

.kotheri

Velapoyil

21-09-

2020 at 

00:30 Hrs

716/2020 

U/s 3&5 of 

explosive 

substance 

act 1908

Mattannur 

(KANNUR  )

Aboobacker si 

of police

Produced 

before  J F C 

M, 

MATTANNUR

30 Vinod C Gopi
37, 

Male

Parakkandy 

house,Ayyaloor,kolar

i maloor

Sivapuram

20-09-

2020 at 

19:50 Hrs

357/2020 

U/s 15(c) 

r/w 63 of 

Abkari Act 

and 

4(2)(e),4(2)(j) 

of KEDO 

2020

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

Rajeesh 

Theruvath 

peedikayil

Bailed by 

Police



31 Sreejith k Sreedharan
37, 

Male

Sreeshma 

Nivas,sivapuram 

amsam sivapuram 

maloor

Sivapuram

20-09-

2020 at 

19:50 Hrs

357/2020 

U/s 15(c) 

r/w 63 of 

Abkari Act 

and 

4(2)(e),4(2)(j) 

of KEDO 

2020

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

Rajeesh 

Theruvath 

peedikayil

Bailed by 

Police

32 Shyju K
Gangadhara

n

31, 

Male

Ottariparambil 

House,kanjileri po, 

Sivapuram maloor

Sivapuram

20-09-

2020 at 

19:50 Hrs

357/2020 

U/s 15(c) 

r/w 63 of 

Abkari Act 

and 

4(2)(e),4(2)(j) 

of KEDO 

2020

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

Rajeesh 

Theruvath 

peedikayil

Bailed by 

Police

33 Sawgand k Dineshan
23, 

Male

Deepa House, 

ayyalur, sivapuram
Sivapuram

20-09-

2020 at 

19:50 Hrs

357/2020 

U/s 15(c) 

r/w 63 of 

Abkari Act 

and 

4(2)(e),4(2)(j) 

of KEDO 

2020

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

Rajeesh 

Theruvath 

peedikayil

Bailed by 

Police

34 Sreeji KV Krishnan
34, 

Male

Krishnalayam, 

sivapuram amsam 

sivapuram

Sivapuram

20-09-

2020 at 

19:50 Hrs

357/2020 

U/s 15(c) 

r/w 63 of 

Abkari Act 

and 

4(2)(e),4(2)(j) 

of KEDO 

2020

Maloor 

(KANNUR  )

Rajeesh 

Theruvath 

peedikayil

Bailed by 

Police

35
Vinod 

Kumar P
Kunhiraman

52, 

Male

Chathamballi 

House, Ambilad

Kuthuparamba 

 amsom, 

Ambilad

20-09-

2020 at 

18:05 Hrs

459/2020 

U/s 4 (2) (a) 

r/w 5 of 

KEDO 2020

Kuthuparamb

a (KANNUR  )
santheep K T

Bailed by 

Police

36 FIROZ K MOOSA
43, 

Male

RAHANAS 

ANCHUKANDY 

KANNUR HQ 

HOSPITAL P O 

KANNUR

PALLIKKUNNU 

AMSOM 

PAYYAMBALAM

20-09-

2020 at 

18:20 Hrs

1478/2020 

U/s 118(e) of 

KP Act & Sec 

4(2)(a) r/w 5 

of KEDO 

2020

KANNUR 

TOWN 

(KANNUR  )

BAVISH B S,SI 

OF POLICE

Bailed by 

Police



37 Vysakh.mk Nanu
24, 

Male

Molorath kandiyil 

(h) mekkunnu

ച ൊക്ലി 
അംശം 
കൊഞ്ഞിരതിൻ
 കീഴിൽ

24-09-

2020 at 

10:00 Hrs

666/2020 

U/s 118 (e) 

lpc and 

132(1) r/w 

179 of mv Act

CHOCKLY 

(KANNUR  )

Subhash babu 

si of police 

chokli

BAILED BY 

POLICE

38
Mahesh 

Velluva
Chandran

32, 

Male

Puzhakkal house, 

Kandamkunnu 

amsom Neerveli

Surrendered

25-09-

2020 at 

13:00 Hrs

457/2020 

U/s 

279,337,338 

IPC

Kuthuparamb

a (KANNUR  )

Vinodan. T, 

SCPO 6223

BAILED BY 

POLICE

39 Biju P V Vincent
34, 

Male

Punakkad House 

Chola, Kolayad

Kottiyoor, 

Palchuram

25-09-

2020 at 

09:15 Hrs

260/2020 

U/s 

12,11(vi),10,9

n of POCSO 

act

Kannavam 

(KANNUR  )

Baburajan M, 

SI(G) of Police 

Kannavam PS

Produced 

before  - 

FAST TRACK 

SPECIAL 

COURT 

(POCSO ACT 

CASES), 

THALIPARAM

BA

40 Amal Raj A Rajan
22, 

Male

Palliyath njalil 

Chundayil 

Chittariparamb

KANNAVAM 

POLICE 

STATION

21-09-

2020 at 

06:00 Hrs

257/2020 

U/s 302 IPC

Kannavam 

(KANNUR  )

Sudheer. K, 

Inspector S H 

O, Kannavam 

Police Station.

Produced 

before   J F C 

M, 

KUTHUPARA

MBA

41 Rashil K Raveendran
24, 

Male

P K Nivas 

Mananthery amsam 

Chundayil

Kannavam 

Police Station.

21-09-

2020 at 

06:00 Hrs

257/2020 

U/s 302 IPC

Kannavam 

(KANNUR  )

Sudheer. K, 

Inspector S H 

O, Kannavam 

Police Station.

Produced 

before   J F C 

M, 

KUTHUPARA

MBA

42
RAMEESH 

PM

Ravi 

@Raghu

31, 

Male

RAMITH 

NIVAS,Azhiyoor 

amsom desam, 

kozhikkode (dis)

kathirur ps

22-09-

2020 at 

13:00 Hrs

339/2020 

U/s 3,4,5 

OF ES ACT

Kathirur 

(KANNUR  )

Moosa 

Vallikkadan 

DYSP OF 

POLICE

Produced 

before   A C J 

M, 

THALASSERY

43 Rajesh C O
Kelu 

Nambiar

48, 

Male
Aayillyam Edakkad Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE



44
Dineshan P 

K
Govindan

56, 

Male

Ponnemkandi(H) 

Kadambur Edakkad
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

45 Biju K
Damodaran 

Nambiar

44, 

Male

Kunnummal (H) 

Kadambur Edakkad
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

46
P V 

Rameshan
Kannan

59, 

Male

Kannan Devan 

Kadambur 

Kadachira

Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

47 Rithin K C Ratheeshan
21, 

Male

Thiruvathira 

Kadambur
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

48
Aneesh P K 

V

Kunhikkann

an

49, 

Male

Chandrika 

Kadambur
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

49 Rajath S
Balasubram

anian

26, 

Male

Sree Nivas 

Kadambur
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

50
Sourav 

Rajeev K
Rajeevan

20, 

Male

Sabarmati 

Kadambur
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

51
Abhinav 

Shanith
Shanith

19, 

Male

Chirammel Kottil 

Kadachira
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

52
Mithunraj K 

V
Jayarajan

31, 

Male

Karuntha veettil 

Kadambur
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE



53
Sreerag 

Sreenivasan
Sreenivasan

21, 

Male

Sivapuram (H) 

Kadambur
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

54 Nived K Dineshan
20, 

Male
Nivedyam Kadambur Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

55 Maneesh P
Muraleedhar

an

24, 

Male

Vazhayil (H) 

Kadambur
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

56 Ashwin N Babu
21, 

Male

Pattayathil (H) 

Kadambur
Edakkad P S

23-09-

2020 at 

12:10 Hrs

565/2020 

U/s 

143,147,148,

294(b),427,5

06,149 IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )

Ragesh C K 

ASI of Police

BAILED BY 

POLICE

57
Prakash 

Kurian
Kurian

36, 

Male

Kottarathil(H), 

Puliyilamkund, 

Rayarom, Alakode 

Amsom

Alakode Town

26-09-

2020 at 

11:00 Hrs

331/2020 

U/s 366, 

376-D

ALACODE 

(KANNUR  )

T.K.Rathnakum

ar, DYSP 

Taliparamba

Produced 

before  J F C 

M, 

TALIPARAMB

A

58
Muhammed 

Fahad
Majeed

26, 

Male

Shijins House, 

Muzhappilangad
Edakkad PSp

24-09-

2020 at 

12:15 Hrs

494/2020 

U/s uls 

143,147,148,

341,323,324,

308, rlw 

149IPC

Edakkad 

(KANNUR  )
Sheju TK

BAILED BY 

COURT - A C 

J M, 

THALASSERY


